

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

NAYDA ALVAREZ, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as  
President of the United States of America, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 19-cv-00404 (TNM)

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND .....3

I. Congress’s Express Authorization of Barrier Construction Along the U.S.-Mexico Border .....3

II. DHS’s Recent Efforts to Expedite Border Barrier Construction.....5

III. Congress’s Authorization for U.S. Military Support of DHS’s Border Security Efforts.....5

IV. DoD’s Current Support for DHS’s Efforts to Secure the Southern Border .....7

V. The President’s Proclamation Declaring a National Emergency at the Southern Border .....8

VI. The Use of Spending Authorities for Barrier Construction .....10

STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....10

I. National Emergencies Act .....10

II. 10 U.S.C. § 284 .....15

III. 10 U.S.C. § 2808 .....16

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....18

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....19

ARGUMENT.....20

I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....20

A. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the President’s Declaration of a National Emergency Should Be Dismissed .....20

1. The NEA Evidences Congress’s Intent to Preclude Judicial Review .....21

2. Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the President’s National Emergency Declaration Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question.....24

3. The President Should Be Dismissed as a Party to this Lawsuit Because There is No Cause of Action Against the President and Plaintiffs Cannot Obtain Equitable Relief Against the President.....28

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Article III Standing.....31

1.	Plaintiffs do not satisfy the traceability and redressability prongs of Article III’s standing requirement .....	31
a.	Plaintiffs do not satisfy the traceability prong.....	32
b.	Plaintiffs do not satisfy the redressability prong.....	35
2.	Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Article III Standing to Challenge Future Border Barrier Construction Under § 2808 .....	36
II.	Plaintiffs’ Ultra Vires and Constitutional Claims Do Not State a Claim on Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	37
A.	Plaintiffs’ “Ultra Vires” Claims Must Be Dismissed .....	38
1.	Plaintiffs Fail To State a Claim for Ultra Vires Action Against the President.....	38
2.	Plaintiffs Must Raise Their Statutory Challenges Under the APA .....	39
3.	Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Ultra Vires Actions.....	40
a.	10 U.S.C. § 2808 .....	41
b.	10 U.S.C. § 284 .....	42
B.	Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Must Be Dismissed.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFLCIO v. Kahn*,  
618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....45

*Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta*,  
35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) .....4

*Allen v. Wright*,  
468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....32

*Ariz. State Leg. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n*,  
135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....22

*Arizona v. United States*,  
567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....27

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*,  
135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 29, 40

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....19, 33, 42

\**Baker v. Carr*,  
369 U.S. 186 (1962) ..... 25, 26

*Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.*,  
502 U.S. 32 (1991) .....39

*Beacon Prods. Corp. v. Reagan*,  
633 F. Supp. 1191 (D. Mass. 1986), *aff’d*, 814 F.2d 1 (1987)..... 22, 24

*Beacon Prods. Corp. v. Reagan*,  
814 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 14, 22

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 19, 42

*Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.*,  
467 U.S. 340 (1984) ..... 21, 23

*Byrd v. EPA*,  
174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....31

*CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump*,  
355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018) .....31

*Cause of Action Inst. v. Eggleston*,  
224 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2016) .....20

*Centro Presente v. DHS*,  
332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018) .....31

\**Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....40

*Chang v. United States*,  
859 F.2d 893 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....24

*Chichakli v. Szubin*,  
2007 WL 9711515 (N.D. Tex. June 4, 2007), *aff'd in part, vacated in part*,  
546 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2008) .....24

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....34, 36, 37

*D & D Landholdings v. United States*,  
82 Fed. Cl. 329 (2008) .....3

\**Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....*passim*

*Def. of Wildlife v. Chertoff*,  
527 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007), *cert denied*, 554 U.S. 918 (2008) ..... 5, 28

*Dinh Tran v. Dep’t of Treasury*,  
351 F. Supp. 3d 130 (D.D.C. 2019) .....4

*Dist. No. 1, Pacific Coast Dist., Marine Engineer’s Beneficial Ass’n v. Maritime Admin.*,  
215 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....41

*Doe 2 v. Trump*,  
319 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D.D.C. 2018) .....30

*Doe 2 v. Shanaban*,  
2019 WL 1086495 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 8, 2019) .....28

*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States*,  
607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) ..... 19, 26

*Fiallo v. Bell*,  
430 U.S. 787 (1977) .....28

*Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen*,  
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 31, 35

*\*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....29, 30, 39

*Freedom Republicans, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
13 F.3d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....35

*Friends of Animals v. Jewell*,  
115 F. Supp. 3d 107 (D.D.C. 2015) .....33

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Srvs., Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....35

*\*Griffith v. FLRA*,  
842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....40, 41, 43

*Gringo Pass, Inc. v. Kiewit Sw. Co.*,  
2012 WL 12905166 (D. Ariz. Jan. 11, 2012) .....7

*Grupo Mexicano De Desarrollo v. All. Bond Fund*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....29

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....32

*Harvard Pilgrim Health Care of New Eng. v. Thompson*,  
318 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.R.I. 2004) .....45

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017), *vacated as moot*, 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017) .....30

*In re Border Infrastructure Envtl. Litig.*,  
915 F.3d (9th Cir. 2019) .....5

*INS v. Chadha*,  
462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....14

*Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC*,  
285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002), *aff’d*, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....33

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017), *vacated and remanded*, 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017) .....30

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
478 U.S. 221 (1986) .....25

*Jarita Mesa Livestock Grazing Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
58 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (D.N.M. 2014) .....45

*Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....19

*Kaempe v. Myers*,  
367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 4, 20, 43

*Karabaliros v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps., Local*,  
1263, 489 U.S. 527 (1989) .....23

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....27

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958) ..... 39, 41

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....31

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....19

*Mathews v. Diaz*,  
426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....28

*Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n*,  
453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....21

*\*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) .....23, 29, 30

*Mittleman v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n*,  
757 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....41

*N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Nielsen*,  
2019 WL 634596 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2019) .....5

*\*Nat’l Air Traffic Controllers Ass’n AFL-CIO v. Fed. Servs. Impasses Panel*,  
437 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ..... 41, 43

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov. Emps. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
179 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....38

*New Jersey v. United States*,  
91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996) .....27

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....30

*NFFE v. United States*,  
905 F.2d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....42

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 23, 29

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....40

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....26

*Public Citizen, Inc. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....19

*Puerto Rico v. United States*,  
490 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....40

*Raytheon Co. v. Ashborn Agencies, Ltd.*,  
372 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....31

*Rodriguez v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings*,  
13 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2014) .....43

*Sadowski v. Bush*,  
293 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003) .....27

*Saget v. Trump*,  
345 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....31

*Santiago v. Rumsfeld*,  
2004 WL 3008724 (D. Or. Dec. 29, 2004), *aff’d*, 403 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2005) and  
407 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2005).....24

*Sardino v. Fed. Reserve Bank of N.Y.*,  
361 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1966) .....24

*Save Our Heritage v. Gonzalez*,  
533 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2008) .....5

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 31, 32

*Soudavar v. Bush*,  
46 F. App’x 731 (5th Cir. 2002) .....24

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998) ..... 31, 35

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....36

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....29, 30, 31

*Tenet v. Doe*,  
544 U.S. 1 (2005) .....30

*Tex. Border Coal. v. Napolitano*,  
614 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C. 2009) .....32

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....40

*United States v. Amirnazmi*,  
645 F.3d 564 (3d Cir. 2011) .....14, 21, 24

*United States v. Brignoni-Ponce*,  
422 U.S. 873 (1975).....26

*United States v. Delgado-Garcia*,  
374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....28

*United States v. Groos*,  
616 F. Supp. 2d 777 (N.D. Ill. 2008) .....24

*United States v. Spawr Optical Research, Inc.*,  
685 F.2d 1076 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 24, 26

*United States v. Yoshida Int’l, Inc.*,  
526 F.2d 560 (Cust. & Pat. App. 1975).....24

*Veterans and Reservists for Peace in Vietnam v. Regional Comm’r of Customs, Region II*,  
459 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1972) .....24

*Von Anlock v. Smith*,  
720 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....32

*Winpisinger v. Watson*,  
628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 32, 33

*Wise v. Glickman*,  
257 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2003) .....40

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 44, 45

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 30, 40

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
566 U.S. 189 (2012).....26

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 31, 36

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 702.....39

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 39, 45

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....3

10 U.S.C. § 284.....*passim*

10 U.S.C. § 2801..... 17, 42

10 U.S.C. § 2808.....*passim*

10 U.S.C. §§ 271-274.....6

10 U.S.C. § 12302..... 8

31 U.S.C. § 9705..... 1, 34

50 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.*..... 8, 16

50 U.S.C. § 1621..... 11, 21

50 U.S.C. § 1622..... 13, 14, 21, 22

50 U.S.C. § 1631..... 12, 21

50 U.S.C. § 1641..... 15, 21

Pub. L. No. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976), (codified as amended at 50 U.S.C. §§ 1601-1651).....10

Pub. L. No. 97-99, 95 Stat. 1359 (1981).....16

Pub. L. No. 97-214, 96 Stat. 153 (1982) (codifying 10 U.S.C. §§ 2801-08).....16

Pub. L. No. 99-93, 99 Stat. 405 (1985).....14

Pub. L. No. 101-510, 104 Stat. 1485 (1991).....15

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996), as amended (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1103). .....4  
 Pub. L. No. 107-107, 115 Stat. 1012 (2001).....15  
 Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231 (2005) .....4  
 Pub. L. No. 109-367, 120 Stat. 2638 (2006).....4  
 Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 2090 (2007).....4  
 Pub. L. No. 115-141, 132 Stat. 348 (2018).....34  
 Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019) ..... 10, 33

**OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-44 (1981) .....17  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-200, 1993 WL 298896 (1993)..... 6, 16  
 H.R. Rep. No. 110-652 (2008) .....16  
 H.R. Rep. No. 114-840 (2016) .....16  
 S. Rep. No. 94-922 (1976) .....10  
 S. Rep. No. 94-1168 (1976) .....12

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....*passim*

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS AND PROCLAMATIONS**

Proc. No. 6867, 61 Fed. Reg. 8843 (Mar. 1, 1996).....13  
 Proc. No. 7463, 66 Fed. Reg. 48199 (Sept. 14, 2001).....17  
 Proc. No. 8443, 74 Fed. Reg. 55439 (Oct. 23, 2009).....12  
 Proc. No. 9398, 81 Fed. Reg. 9737 (Feb. 24, 2016).....13  
 Proc. No. 9844, 84 Fed. Reg. 4949 (Feb. 15, 2019).....*passim*  
 Exec. Order No. 12722, 55 Fed. Reg. 31803 (Aug. 2, 1990).....17  
 Exec. Order No. 12734, 55 Fed. Reg. 48099 (Nov. 14, 1990).....17  
 Exec. Order No. 12735, 55 Fed. Reg. 48587 (Nov. 16, 1990) ..... 2, 13

Exec. Order No. 12938, 59 Fed. Reg. 58099 (Nov. 14, 1994) .....13

Exec. Order No. 12978, 60 Fed. Reg. 54579 (Oct. 21, 1995) .....13

Exec. Order No. 13047, 62 Fed. Reg. 28301 (May 22, 1997) .....2

Exec. Order No. 13194, 66 Fed. Reg. 7389 (Jan. 18, 2001) .....12

Exec. Order No. 13295, 66 Fed. Reg. 58343 (Nov. 16, 2001) .....17

Exec. Order No. 13405, 71 Fed. Reg. 35485 (June 16, 2006) .....2

Exec. Order No. 13581, 76 Fed. Reg. 44757 (July 24, 2011) .....14

Exec. Order No. 13712, 80 Fed. Reg. 73633 (Nov. 23, 2015) ..... 2, 12

Exec. Order No. 13767, 82 Fed. Reg. 8793 (Jan. 25, 2017) .....5

**REGULATIONS**

83 Fed. Reg. 3012 (Jan. 22, 2018) .....5

83 Fed. Reg. 50949 (Oct. 10, 2018) .....5

83 Fed. Reg. 46067 (Sept. 10, 2018) .....17

83 Fed. Reg. 56251 (Nov. 8, 2018) .....13

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cong. Rec. Serv., Military Construction Funding in the Event of a National Emergency .....17

Con’t of Nat’l Emergency With Respect to Iran,  
2016 WL 6518765 (Nov. 3, 2016) .....13

H.J. Res. 46, 116th Cong.,  
<https://www.congress.gov/bill/116th-congress/house-joint-resolution/46>  
 (“Veto Message) .....1, 9, 10, 22

House Armed Services Committee Hearing on Southern Border Defense Support (Jan. 29, 2019),  
<https://armedservices.house.gov/2019/1/department-of-defense-s-support-to-the-southern-border> ..... 6, 7

Hr’g on DoD’s Budget Posture, S. Armed Servs. Comm. (Mar. 14, 2019) .....8

Hr’g Before the S. Comm. on Armed Servs. Subcomm. on Emerging Threats and Capabilities,  
1999 WL 258030 (Apr. 27, 1999) ..... 6, 7, 16

National Emergencies Act: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Administrative Law and  
Governmental Relations, 94th Cong. 27 (March 6, 1975) .....11

President Donald J. Trump’s Border Security Victory (Feb. 15, 2019),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/president-donald-j-trumps-border-security-victory/> (Fact Sheet 1) .....10

Presidential Memorandum,  
2018 WL 1633761 (Apr. 4, 2018).....7

S. Comm. on Gov’t Operations & the Special Comm. on Nat’l Emergencies and Delegated  
Emergency Powers, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., The National Emergencies Act Source Book:  
Legislative History, Texts, and Other Documents (1976)..... 11, 12, 14, 23

The Funds Available To Address The Nat’l Emergency At Our Border (Feb. 26, 2019),  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/funds-available-address-national-emergency-border/> (Fact Sheet 2) .....10

U.S. Border Patrol Mileage of Pedestrian and Vehicle Fencing by State,  
[www.cbp.gov/document/stats/us-border-patrol-mileage-pedestrian-and-vehicle-fencing-state](http://www.cbp.gov/document/stats/us-border-patrol-mileage-pedestrian-and-vehicle-fencing-state) .....5

Wright, Miller & Cooper, Fed. Practice & Procedure, § 3531.4 (2d ed. 1984) .....35
